Agenda Item 24 Meeting of 9/17/14

## ORDINANCE 14-13518

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO BUDGET AMENDMENTS; AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2013-14 BUDGET, ORIGINALLY APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 13-13345, AS AUTHORIZED AND APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL THROUGH RESOLUTIONS 13-13361, 14-13417, 14-13434, 14-13444, 14-13445, AND 14-13491; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, the City of Naples Budget Ordinance requires budget amendments be made by Ordinance and;
- WHEREAS, during Fiscal Year 2013-14, the Naples City Council approved several resolutions authorizing budget amendments to be prepared and;
- WHEREAS, Resolution 13-13361 was approved on October 2, 2013 for the Blue Ribbon Committee Recommendations, and;
- WHEREAS, Resolution 14-13417 was approved on February 19, 2014 for various budget adjustments and;
- WHEREAS, Resolution 14-13434 was approved on March 19, 2014 for the Port Royal Pump Station project and;
- WHEREAS, Resolution 14-13444 was approved on April 2, 2014 for various Community Redevelopment Agency and Stormwater improvement projects and;
- WHEREAS, Resolution 14-13445 was approved on April 2, 2014 for the Professional Firefighters of Naples, International Association of Firefighters, Local 2174 Fire Union Contract and;
- WHEREAS, Resolution 14-13491 was approved on August 20, 2014 for Dock Fuel and;
- WHEREAS, the Naples City Council wishes to amend the FY 2013-14 budget as approved by these Resolutions;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1.** That the Fiscal Year 2013-14 budget is hereby amended as approved October 2, 2013 by Resolution 13-13361 in the amount of \$19,200 for the Blue Ribbon Committee recommended stipend appropriating \$19,200 from General Fund Contingency and increasing the City Council budget.
- **Section 2.** That the Fiscal Year 2013-14 budget is hereby amended as approved February 19, 2014 by Resolution 14-13417.
- Section 3. That the Fiscal Year 2013-14 budget is hereby amended as approved March 19, 2014 by Resolution 14-13434.

## Ordinance 14-13518

- Section 4. That the Fiscal Year 2013-14 budget is hereby amended as approved April 2, 2014 by Resolution 14-13444.
- Section 5. That the Fiscal Year 2013-14 budget is hereby amended as approved April 2, 2014 by Resolution 14-13445 in the amount of \$299,000 for the Professional Firefighters of Naples, International Association of Firefighters, Local 2174 Fire Union Contract by appropriating \$299,000 from General Fund Fund Balance and increasing the Fire Department budget.
- Section 6. That the Fiscal Year 2013-14 budget is hereby amended as approved August 20, 2014 by Resolution 14-13491.
- Section 7. If any word, phrase, clause, subsection or section of this ordinance is for any reason held unconstitutional or invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect the validity of any remaining portions of this ordinance.
- Section 8. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption at second reading.

## FIRST READING DECLARED THE 3<sup>RD</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014.

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING IN OPEN AND **REGULAR SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA THIS** 17<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2014.

Attest: atricia

Patricia L. Rambosk, City Clerk

Approved as to form and legality:

amer D. Fe

Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney M:\REF\COUNCIL\ORD\2014\14-13518

Date filed with City Clerk: \_9-17-14

Cark

John F. Sorey III, Mayor